PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7367572

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
CLAIRE JOCELYN ATKINSON	06/02/2021	
JOHN MICHAEL DIXON	06/02/2021	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BLUE ORIGIN, LLC
Street Address:	21218 76TH AVE. S.
City:	KENT
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98032

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	17805591		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5037109773

Email: uspto@summitpatents.com
Correspondent Name: HOLLY L. JOHNSTON

Address Line 1: 200 MARKET STREET, #1900 Address Line 4: PORTLAND, OREGON 97201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1003.1050.USUTL			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HOLLY L. JOHNSTON			
SIGNATURE:	/Holly L. Johnston/			
DATE SIGNED:	06/06/2022			

Total Attachments: 4

source=IDF-50 1003.1050.USUTL_17805591Blue Assignment - - Atkinson EXECUTED#page1.tif source=IDF-50 1003.1050.USUTL_17805591Blue Assignment - - Atkinson EXECUTED#page2.tif source=IDF-50 1003.1050.USUTL_17805591 Blue Assignment - Dixon EXECUTED#page1.tif source=IDF-50 1003.1050.USUTL_17805591 Blue Assignment - Dixon EXECUTED#page2.tif

PATENT 507320647 REEL: 060113 FRAME: 0090

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS we, Claire Jocelyn Atkinson and John Michael Dixon (hereinafter "ASSIGNORS"), with a mailing address c/o Blue Origin, LLC, 21218 76th Ave. S, Kent, Washington 98032, are the joint inventors of the invention(s) disclosed in an application for United States letters patent entitled, LIQUID LEVEL EQUALIZATION FOR PROPELLANT TANKS, having a filing date of June 6, 2022 _____, and having been allotted United States Patent Application Serial No. _____17/805,591 _____; (an attorney for the assignee may enter this information after this Assignment is executed); and

WHEREAS, Blue Origin, LLC (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a juristic entity of the State of Washington, having a principal place of business at 21218 76th Ave. S, Kent, Washington 98032, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention(s), application(s), and/or any letters patent(s) that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), or confirms that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, and transferred to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s) pursuant to ASSIGNOR'S employment agreement at the time of conception of said invention(s), as the case may be, said application(s), including any and all nonprovisional application(s) for letters patent claiming priority thereto, and any and all letters patent(s) which may be granted therefor in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisional, reissue, continuation, continuation-in-part, and substitute application(s) thereof, including the right to file any foreign application(s) directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said United States application(s) to which said foreign application(s) are

Page 1 of 2

Atty Ref. No. 1003.1050.USUTL

entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty, or otherwise, said invention(s), application(s) and any and all letters patent(s) granted therefor to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, their successors, and assigns as fully and entirely as same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS had this assignment, transfer, and sale not been made:

ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all letters patent(s) on said invention(s) to ASSIGNEES;

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made which would conflict with this assignment;

ASSIGNORS further transfer and assign to ASSIGNEE all causes of action, rights, and remedies arising under any such application(s) for United States and/or foreign letters patent(s) on said invention(s) prior to, on, or after the effective date of this Assignment; and

ASSIGNORS agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for any and all application(s) for United States and/or foreign letters patent(s) on said invention(s), for litigation regarding any and all application(s) and/or letters patent(s), and/or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention(s), application(s), and/or letters patent(s) therefor.

ASSIGNORS	accept	the	terms	and	conditions	of	the
CONFIRMATION/ASSIGNMI	ENT:						
/ Claire Joulyn Atkinson		1	6/2/2022	9:49	PM PDT		
Claire Jocelyn Atkinson		nnere	DATE	nneren en e		annananananananananananananananananana	nerkennennerken
1	,	,					
John Michael Dixon	***************************************	сысыны	DATE	naaanaanaanaanaanaanaa	***************************************	************	00000000000000000

Page 2 of 2

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Blue Origin, LLC (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a juristic entity of the State of Washington, having a principal place of business at 21218 76th Ave. S, Kent, Washington 98032, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention(s), application(s), and/or any letters patent(s) that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), or confirms that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, and transferred to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s) pursuant to ASSIGNOR'S employment agreement at the time of conception of said invention(s), as the case may be, said application(s), including any and all nonprovisional application(s) for letters patent claiming priority thereto, and any and all letters patent(s) which may be granted therefor in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisional, reissue, continuation, continuation-in-part, and substitute application(s) thereof, including the right to file any foreign application(s) directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said United States application(s) to which said foreign application(s) are

Page 1 of 2

Atty Ref. No. 1003.1050.USUTL

entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty, or otherwise, said invention(s), application(s) and any and all letters patent(s) granted therefor to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, their successors, and assigns as fully and entirely as same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS had this assignment, transfer, and sale not been made;

ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all letters patent(s) on said invention(s) to ASSIGNEES;

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made which would conflict with this assignment;

ASSIGNORS further transfer and assign to ASSIGNEE all causes of action, rights, and remedies arising under any such application(s) for United States and/or foreign letters patent(s) on said invention(s) prior to, on, or after the effective date of this Assignment; and

ASSIGNORS agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for any and all application(s) for United States and/or foreign letters patent(s) on said invention(s), for litigation regarding any and all application(s) and/or letters patent(s), and/or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention(s), application(s), and/or letters patent(s) therefor.

Page 2 of 2

Atty Ref. No. 1003.1050.USUTL

RECORDED: 06/06/2022